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Dear Doctor Bonitatibus:
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Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board
of Ohio; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular
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Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Such an
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Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal must
be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio
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of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12, Ohio Revised
Code.
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State
Medical Board of Ohio; Report and Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter,
State Medical Board Attorney Hearing Examiner; and excerpt of draft
Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on October 8,
1997, including motions approving and confirming the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions and Proposed Order of the Hearing Examiner as the Findings
and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; constitute a true and complete
copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the Matter of
Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D,, as it appears in the Journal of the State
Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio
and in its behalf.

/
—

homas E/retter, M.D.
Secretary
 (SEAL)

10/%/ 57

Date



BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

*

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio
on October 8, 1997

Upon the Report and Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter, State Medical
Board Attorney Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to
R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and confirmation by
vote of the Board on the above date, the following Order is hereby entered on
the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the above date.

PROPOSED ORDER

The certificate of Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

%MD

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D. '
(SEAL) Secretary

/1%7%/v7

Date
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D.

The Matter of Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., was heard by R. Gregory Porter, Esq.,
Attorney Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on August 12, 1997.

INTRODUCTION

I. Basis for Hearing

A. In the Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing,
dated April 9, 1997, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] notified
Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., that the Board had adopted an Order of
Summary Suspension of her certificate to practice medicine and surgery
in Ohio, pursuant to Section 4731.22(D), Ohio Revised Code. The Board
further advised that continued practice of medicine would be considered
practicing medicine without a certificate, in violation of Section 4731.41,
Ohio Revised Code. (State’s Exhibit 2)

In addition, the Board notified Dr. Bonitatibus that it proposed to take
disciplinary action against her certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in Ohio, based upon admissions made by Dr. Bonitatibus in
Consent Agreements dated October 15, 1992, and September 6, 1992, and
based upon a relapse allegedly reported to the Board by Dr. Bonitatibus,
through her attorney, on or about March 26, 1997.

The Board alleged that Dr. Bonitatibus’ conduct, individually and/or
collectively, constituted “(i)mpairment of ability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio
Revised Code.”

The Board further alleged that Dr. Bonitatibus’ relapse constituted a
“(v)iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a
certificate to practice or violation of the conditions of limitation upon
which a limited or temporary registration or certificate to practice is
issued,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised
Code.”
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II.

II.

Dr. Bonitatibus was advised of her right to request a hearing in this
Matter.

B. On May 5, 1997, Terence M. Gurley, Esq., filed a written hearing request
on behalf of Dr. Bonitatibus. (State’s Exhibit 2)

Appearances

A.  On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General,
by Andrew J. Alatis, Assistant Attorney General.

B. On behalf of Respondent: Kevin P. Byers, Esq.

EVIDENCE EXAMINED

Testimony Heard

A. Presented by the State

Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., as on cross-examination
B. Presented by Respondent

1. Ernest Bonitatibus, M.D.

2.  Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D.

Exhibits Examined

In addition to State’s Exhibit 2, noted above, the following exhibits were
1dentified and admitted into evidence:

A. Presented by the State

1. State’s Exhibit 1: Collection of documents, consisting of the
following: August 12, 1997, Stipulations; copy of the September 6,
1995, Consent Agreement between Dr. Bonitatibus and the Board;
copy of the October 15, 1992, Consent Agreement between
Dr. Bonitatibus and the Board; copy of the July 28, 1994, Consent
Agreement between Dr. Bonitatibus and the West Virginia Board of
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Medicine; copy of the June 4, 1991, Consent Agreement between
Dr. Bonitatibus and the West Virginia Board of Medicine; urine
analysis reports for specimens collected from Dr. Bonitatibus on
March 5, 6, and 7, 1997, each indicating a positive result for
Fentanyl. (Note: The pages of this exhibit were numbered after the
hearing in the bottom right corner of each page.)

State’s Exhibit 3: A collection of procedural exhibits, consisting of
copies of the following: Dr. Bonitatibus’ request for hearing, sent to
the Board on Dr. Bonitatibus’ behalf by Terrance M. Gurley, Esq.,
and received by the Board on May 5, 1997; May 6, 1997, letter to
Attorney Gurley from the Board, scheduling the hearing for May 19,
1997; May 6, 1997, letter to Attorney Gurley from the Board
advising that a hearing had been scheduled for May 19, 1997, but
further advising that the hearing had been postponed pursuant to
Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code; May 15, 1997, Entry granting
the Respondent’s request for continuance and rescheduling the
hearing for June 10, 1997; May 29, 1997, Entry granting the
Respondent’s request for a continuance and rescheduling the
hearing for July 15, 1997; June 13, 1997, Entry granting the
Respondent’s request for continuance and rescheduling the hearing
for August 12, 1997.

B. Presented by the Respondent

1.

Respondent’s Exhibit A: Curriculum vitae of Patricia J.
Bonitatibus, M.D.

Respondent’s Exhibits B through G: Letters of support for
Dr. Bonitatibus.

Respondent’s Exhibit H: Psychological Evaluation Report
concerning Dr. Bonitatibus, authored by Terence A. Tierney, Ph.D.

(5 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibits I and J: Not admitted. (See Proffered
Exhibits, below.)
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Post-hearing Admissions to the Record

On the hearing Examiner’s own motion, the following exhibit is admitted
to the record:

Board Exhibit A: A collection of additional procedural exhibits, to
supplement State’s Exhibit 3, consisting of copies of the following:

May 7, 1997, letter to the Attorney Hearing Examiner from Diane L.
Gray, Administrative Assistant for the law firm representing
Respondent, and attached fax cover sheet; the May 7, 1997, response of
the Attorney Hearing Examiner to Ms. Gray’s letter; May 8, 1997, Notice
of Appearance of Andrew J. Alatis, Esq., as the State’s representative;
State’s May 8, 1997, Stipulation to Continuance; Respondent’s May 9,
1997, Motion for Continuance of Hearing; May 19, 1997, Notice of
Appearance of Kevin P. Byers, Esq., as the Respondent’s representative;
Respondent’s May 23, 1997, Motion for Continuance; and Respondent’s
June 2, 1997, Motion for Continuance.

IIT. Proffered Exhibits

The following items were neither admitted to the record nor examined, but will
be held for the Respondent as proffered material:

Respondent’s Exhibits I and J: Consent Agreements between the Board and

two of its licensees, unrelated to the present matter.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

All transcripts of testimony and exhibits, whether or not specifically referred to
hereinafter, were thoroughly reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner
prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation.

1. Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., obtained her Doctor of Medicine degree from
West Virginia University in 1985. She completed a 12-month rotating
internship at West Virginia University Medical Center, and, from 1986 until
1989, performed an anesthesia residency at that same institution. From 1990
until 1997, Dr. Bonitatibus practiced anesthesiology in Wheeling, West
Virginia, first at Wheeling Hospital, and later at Ohio Valley Medical Center.
(Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A; Transcript at pages [Tr.] 8-10)
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Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she had obtained a degree in education in the
mid-1970s, and wanted to teach science in secondary school. She was unable
to find a teaching position, however, and took employment in a hospital lab
instead. Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she had considered going to medical
school when she was younger, “but I never thought I was smart enough or had
whatever it took.” (Tr. 48-49)

2. On October 15, 1992, Dr. Bonitatibus entered into a Consent Agreement with
the Board. It was noted in that Consent Agreement that Dr. Bonitatibus had
informed the Board of her history of substance abuse by answering “yes” to
questions 10, 12, and 13—which relate to substance abuse—on her application
for Ohio licensure. In the Consent Agreement, Dr. Bonitatibus further
admitted “that she became addicted to Percocet following child birth in 1985
and continued to abuse Percocet, Vicodin, Tylenol #3 and Darvocet over the
next four years.” Moreover, Dr. Bonitatibus admitted that, in July 1990, she
was diagnosed with depression by a psychiatrist, was prescribed Wellbutrin,
an antidepressant medication, and subsequently overdosed on Wellbutrin.
Finally, Dr. Bonitatibus admitted “that in August 1990, she voluntarily
entered a treatment program for chemical dependency at Chit Chat Farms, the

Caron Foundation, Wernersville, Pennsylvania, which she completed in
September 1990.” (St. Ex. 1, pp. 12-16; Tr. 13-14)

Dr. Bonitatibus entered into the 1992 Consent Agreement “in lieu of formal
proceedings based on violations of Sections 4731.22(B)(22) and 4731.22(B)(26),
[Ohio Revised Code.]” The Board agreed to grant a certificate to

Dr. Bonitatibus subject to probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for
at least two years. (St. Ex. 1, pp. 12-16)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she had needed an Ohio license because she

occasionally covered for an anesthesiologist in Martins Ferry, Ohio. (Tr. 54-55)
3.  Dr. Bonitatibus testified that, during her treatment in 1990, she was in “detox”
for one day, and that was followed by 28 days of inpatient treatment.
Following release, she went to a drug counselor for eight or nine months. In
addition, she attended four or five 12-step meetings per week. (Tr. 11)

4. In 1994, while the October 15, 1992, Consent Agreement was still in effect,
Dr. Bonitatibus relapsed. She testified that she had a migraine headache, and
received a Demerol injection from her family physician, who was aware that
she was in recovery. The next day she awoke with another migraine and
called her drug counselor. He told her to go back to her physician.

Dr. Bonitatibus stated that she continued having headaches, or what she
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thought were headaches, for about ten days, “and I just went back on the same
merry-go-round.” Dr. Bonitatibus stated that she believes that the first two or
three headaches were genuine, but acknowledged that the latter ones may
have been “figments of [her] imagination.” (Tr. 15-16, 51, 67-68)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that there were no extenuating circumstances in her
life at the time of her 1994 relapse. She stated that, in fact, her life was going
very well at the time, except for the headaches. Dr. Bonitatibus testified that
she has “had migraine headaches forever,” and that she has Marfan’s
syndrome, which she stated can be associated with migraines. (Tr. 19-20)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that, during the 1994 relapse, she used Demerol and
Vicodin. She obtained the Demerol, as well as some of the Vicodin, from other

doctors; however, she wrote several prescriptions for herself in order to obtain
Vicodin. (Tr. 16-17)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she informed the Board of her relapse at a
regularly scheduled meeting. (Tr. 17-18)

5. Dr. Bonitatibus testified that, following her 1994 relapse, she received
inpatient treatment at Gateway Rehabilitation Center in Aliquippa,
Pennsylvania, from May 21 through May 31, 1994. Subsequent to this
treatment, she started seeing a different counselor, and tried to work her 12-
step program very intensely. (Tr. 18-19)

6. On September 6, 1995, Dr. Bonitatibus entered into a second Consent
Agreement with the Board. Dr. Bonitatibus stipulated in that document “that
she has not fully complied with the terms, conditions and limitations of the
October 15, 1992, Consent Agreement, nor with her former Consent Order
with the West Virginia Board of Medicine.” Dr. Bonitatibus admitted that she
had suffered a relapse on narcotic controlled substance medications, and had
received inpatient treatment for purposes of detoxification and treatment for
her chemical dependency. (St. Ex. 1, pp. 5-11)

Dr. Bonitatibus entered into this Consent Agreement “in lieu of further formal
proceedings based upon the violations of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised
Code, * * * and Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code[.]” In this Consent
Agreement, Dr. Bonitatibus agreed to a number of probationary terms
conditions, and limitations for a minimum of two years. Among these terms,
Dr. Bonitatibus agreed that she “shall abstain completely from the personal
use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered
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10.

11.

to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of
Dr. Bonitatibus’ history of substance abuse.” (St. Ex. 1, pp. 5-11; Tr. 21-22)

Toxicology reports for urine samples collected from Dr. Bonitatibus on
March 5, 6, and 7, 1997, indicated that the samples tested positive for

Fentanyl. (St. Ex. 1, pp. 34-36)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she relapsed again sometime around

January 1997. Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she used Fentanyl once or twice
during January 1997. This increased to about once per week in February,
then perhaps two or three times per week in March. Dr. Bonitatibus has not
used Fentanyl since March, 1997. (Tr. 23-24)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that this relapse was triggered when her boss, to
whom she was very close, suffered a terminal illness. When this occurred,
things started going downhill for her at work: “I didn’t feel safe there
anymore. My partners were all fighting among themselves, there were people
grabbing power and there was a lot of political things in the hospital. They
were putting pressure on us to do impossible things, and I don’t what to use it
as an excuse, but that’s what was going on at the time.” (Tr. 22-23)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she met with representatives of the Board at a
probationary meeting on March 13, 1997. Dr. Bonitatibus acknowledged that
she did not inform the Board at that time of her relapse. She also
acknowledged that she did not have her attorney report her relapse to the
Board until after her urine screens tested positive for Fentanyl. (Tr. 24-25)

Dr. Bonitatibus further acknowledged that she was not honest with her drug
counselor during her most recent relapse, because she knew that the counselor
had to report her to the West Virginia and Ohio Boards. Dr. Bonitatibus
stated that was the way she was thinking at that time. (Tr. 73-74)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she was told on March 25, 1997, that her urine
screens had tested positive for Fentanyl. She testified that she did not know if
she would have reported her drug relapse had she not been caught.

Dr. Bonitatibus indicated that she also abused Ultram during the time period
from January to March 1997. (Tr. 26-27)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she obtained Fentanyl from medication that
should have been discarded after a portion had been administered to a patient.
Fentanyl comes in 5 cc. vials, but the patient may only require 1 or 2 cc.

Dr. Bonitatibus saved the leftover drug for her own use. (Tr. 28)
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12.

13.

14.

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that physicians should dispose of wasted medication
in front of a witness, but that the facility where she worked was so short of
people that “no one ever showed anybody else their waste.” Dr. Bonitatibus
testified that the hospital never required a counter-signature for wasted
medication. (Tr. 52-53)

Dr. Bonitatibus acknowledged that the half-life of Fentanyl is from three to
twelve hours. She acknowledged that she continued to practice during her
relapse, and that her ability to practice was impaired. (Tr. 30-32)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that, in March 1997, she received a call at home from
the hospital concerning the positive urine toxicology reports. She was
suspended from working at the hospital, and told that she was not allowed to
come to the hospital or to communicate with any staff there. Dr. Bonitatibus
testified that such a call was not really unexpected under the circumstances,
but it still came as something of a shock. (Tr. 55-56)

After she received that call, Dr. Bonitatibus contacted her attorney in West
Virginia and asked him to surrender both her West Virginia and Ohio
certificates. He surrendered her West Virginia certificate, but, when he
contacted the Ohio Board, a staff person “suggested to him that

[Dr. Bonitatibus] not give it up.” (Tr. 56)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she has since had a change of heart.

Dr. Bonitatibus said she hopes to pursue a residency in psychiatry with an
emphasis on addiction. She is attempting to obtain a training permit for West
Virginia. “I believe I could do a good job. I can’t curl up in a corner and fade
away because [ have an addiction.” (Tr. 53-54, 56-57)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she has not practiced medicine since
March 1997. (Tr. 77)

By Stipulations entered into between Dr. Bonitatibus and the Board on
August 12, 1997, for purposes of the present hearing, Dr. Bonitatibus
stipulated to, among other things, the following:

. Dr. Bonitatibus admitted “that between January 1997 and March 1997,

and specifically on March 5, 1997, March 6, 1997, [and] March 7, 1997,
she experienced a relapse in her chemical dependency by abusing
narcotics, particularly Fentanyl, a Scheduled IT controlled substance.”
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o “On March 5, 1997, Dr. Bonitatibus came to work at Ohio Valley Medical
Center (“OVMC”) and began performing anesthesia services to patients at
9:30 a.m. and her last scheduled case concluded at 3:37 p.m. On March 5,
1997, at 1:05 p.m., Dr. Bonitatibus provided to OVMC a urine sample for
drug testing. On March 6, 1997, and on March 7, 1997, Dr. Bonitatibus
was also responsible to administer anesthesia to surgery patients. Also
on March 6 and March 7, 1997, Dr. Bonitatibus submitted urine samples
to OVMC for drug screening.”

° “Dr. Bonitatibus’ drug screens [for March 5, 6, and 7, 1997,] indicated
that Dr. Bonitatibus had suffered a relapse of a narcotic controlled
substance, specifically Fentanyl[.]”

. “Dr. Bonitatibus, through her attorney, notified the State Medical Board
of Ohio on or about March 26, 1997, that she had suffered a relapse of her
chemical dependency by using Fentanyl, a Schedule II controlled

substance, and that she tested positive for Fentanyl on three consecutive
days in March 1997.”

. Dr. Bonitatibus “stipulates that she has violated the terms, conditions

and limitations of her current (September 6, 1995) Consent Agreement
with the State Medical Board of Ohio.”

(St. Ex. 1, pp. 1-4)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that, if her relapse had not been detected in

March 1997, she would “probably be dead.” She further testified that, “every
morning on the way to work I would pray that please don’t let me pick up
anything today. And then I get to work and the same cycle of craziness would go
on.” Dr. Bonitatibus said that she would then find herself adding Fentanyl to a
cup of coffee. Later, “I would just beat up myself on the way home. I got so bad
in the morning I would pray I would wreck my car into a wall or something
because I didn’t want to go to work.” Nevertheless, Dr. Bonitatibus felt obliged to
continue working because her place of employment was understaffed. (Tr. 33-36)

Dr. Bonitatibus contacted her therapist on March 25, 1997, concerning her last
relapse, and her counselor advised her to do the 12 steps rather than seek
further inpatient rehabilitation. Dr. Bonitatibus believes that her therapist is
a very good one, and she continues to visit her therapist weekly.

Dr. Bonitatibus stated that her therapist is a Licensed Independent Social
Worker and a Certified Alcohol Counselor. (Tr. 59-60)
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16.

17.

18.

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she abused drugs in order to fill an emptiness
that she felt inside. She stated that drugs remove this empty feeling for
awhile, “but then it always comes back.” Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she
now tries to fill that empty feeling through “[m]editation, reading, [and] 12-
step study groups.” Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she currently attends
meetings on a daily basis. (Tr. 27-28, 32-33)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that the 12 steps have enabled her to reduce this
empty feeling; however, she testified that it requires daily effort on her part.
Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she strongly believes in the 12-step process, and
believes that it is the only thing that is truly effective in helping people with
drug and alcohol problems. (Tr. 63, 69-71)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she prefers to attend meetings of Alcoholics
Anonymous [AA] rather than Narcotics Anonymous [NA]. Dr. Bonitatibus
testified that, in her area, “the AA is a lot stronger in sobriety than the NA is.”
(Tr. 36-37)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she is glad that she got out of anesthesiology
before any of her patients suffered or had a bad outcome as a result of her
substance abuse. (Tr. 72)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she has never been charged, by a hospital or any
other entity, with rendering substandard care. She further testified that she
has never been called before a complaint committee about her care. In
addition, Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she has never been sued for
malpractice. (Tr. 53)

Dr. Bonitatibus denied that she ever shorted her patients’ medication in order
to obtain drugs. (Tr. 52)

If allowed to continue to practice medicine at some time in the future,

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she would never be able to practice anesthesia
again, because “[i]t’s too dangerous.” She stated that drug screens would also
help her to maintain sobriety. Nevertheless, Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she
is no longer having urine screens done, because she is no longer allowed in the
hospital where she worked, and because they cost about $110 apiece and she
presently has no income. If necessary, however, she will find a way to do it.

(Tr. 38, 79)

Dr. Bonitatibus testified that she was referred to the Farley Center for
Recovery, in Williamsburg, Virginia, by the American Society of
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Anesthesiologists. She testified that she participated voluntarily in an
evaluation. This evaluation took place on May 28, 1997. A Psychological
Evaluation Report from this evaluation was admitted to the record as Resp.
Ex. H. Dr. Bonitatibus testified that the final recommendation was to follow a
more intensive outpatient program, which she stated she has done. (Please
note that the State did not have an opportunity to cross-examine the author of
this report.) (Resp. Ex. H; Tr. 60-63)

Ernest Bonitatibus, M.D., testified on behalf of Dr. Bonitatibus. He is the
husband of Dr. Bonitatibus. They have been married since April 1976. (Tr. 42)

Dr. Ernest Bonitatibus is a practicing physician licensed in the State of West
Virginia. He obtained his Doctor of Medicine degree from West Virginia
University in 1975. Dr. Ernest Bonitatibus trained in family medicine from
1975 through 1976. Since that time, he has practiced emergency medicine. He
currently practices emergency medicine at Wheeling Hospital. (Tr. 40-41)

Dr. Ernest Bonitatibus testified that Dr. Patricia Bonitatibus’ reputation as a
physician is good. He said that surgeons that have worked with her have told
him that she was the best anesthesiologist in Wheeling. Dr. Ernest
Bonitatibus further testified that her history of substance abuse is well known
in her medical community. (Tr. 42-44)

Dr. Ernest Bonitatibus testified that he attended the family program at Chit
Chat Farms while Dr. Patricia Bonitatibus was in inpatient treatment there.
He also has attended AA meetings with her. (Tr. 44-45)

Dr. Bonitatibus identified several letters of support written on her behalf. She
testified that each of the authors of these letters is aware of her history of
substance abuse. (Please note that the State did not have the opportunity to
cross-examine the authors of these letters.) (Resp. Exs. B through G; Tr. 64-67)

FINDINGS OF FACT

The evidence presented by the State in this matter was not disputed. Such evidence is
- sufficient to support the Board’s allegations that:

1.

“On or about October 15, 1992, [Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D.,] entered into a
Consent Agreement with the State Medical Board of Ohio in lieu of formal

proceedings based upon [her] violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(22) and (B)(26),
Ohio Revised Code. In this Consent Agreement, the Board agreed to grant to
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[Dr. Bonitatibus] a certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State of
Ohio, and [she] agreed with the Board to certain specified probationary terms,
conditions, and limitations for a minimum of two (2) years.

“In this Consent Agreement, [Dr. Bonitatibus] made certain admissions,
including that [she] became addicted to Percocet following child birth in 1985
and continued to abuse Percocet, Vicodin, Tylenol #3 and Darvocet over the
next four years; that in July 1990 [she] was diagnosed with depression for
which [she] received the anti-depressant medication Wellbutrin, upon which
[she] subsequently overdosed; and that in August and September 1990 [she]
received chemical dependency treatment at Chit Chat Farms in Wernersville,
Pennsylvania.”

2. “On or about September 6, 1995, [Dr. Bonitatibus] entered into a second
Consent Agreement with the [Board] in lieu of formal proceedings based upon
[her] violations of Sections 4731.22(B)(15) and (B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

* % %

“In this Consent Agreement, [Dr. Bonitatibus] stipulated that [she] had not
fully complied with the terms, conditions and limitations of the October 15,
1992, Consent Agreement, nor with [her] former Consent Order with the West
Virginia Board of Medicine. [Dr. Bonitatibus] also made certain admissions,
including that [she] had been treated for chemical dependency at Gateway
Rehabilitation Center in Aliquippa, Pennsylvania, in May 1994 following a
relapse of [her] chemical dependency. [Dr. Bonitatibus] also therein agreed
with the Board to certain probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for a
minimum of two (2) years.

“(a) Paragraph 8 of this Consent Agreement states that [she] “shall abstain
completely from the personal use and possession of drugs, except those
prescribed, dispensed or administered to [her] by another so authorized
by law who has full knowledge of [her] history of chemical dependency.”

“(b) Despite this provision, [Dr. Bonitatibus], through [her] attorney, notified the
Board on or about March 26, 1997, that [she] had suffered a relapse of [her]
chemical dependency by using fentanyl, a Scheduled II controlled substance,

and that [she] tested positive for fentanyl on three consecutive days in
March 1997.”
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Patricia d. Bonitatibus, M.D., as set forth
in Findings of Fact 1 and 2, above, individually and/or collectively, constitute
“[ijmpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing
standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol,
or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

2. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Bonitatibus, as set forth in Findings
of Fact 2, above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[v]iolation of the
conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to practice or
violation of the conditions of limitation upon which a limited or temporary
registration or certificate to practice is issued,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.

PROPOSED ORDER

The certificate of Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in
the State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of notification of
approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

R. Gre gory Porter >

Attorney Hearing Examiner
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NOTICE OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION
AND

OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

April 9, 1997

Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D.
9 Kenwood Place
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

Dear Doctor Bonitatibus:

Enclosed please find certified copies of the Entry of Order, the Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing, and an excerpt of the Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular
session on April 9, 1997, including a Motion adopting the Order of Summary Suspension
and issuing the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing pursuant to Section 4731. 22(D), Ohio-
Revised Code.

You are advised that continued practice after receipt of this Order shall be considered
practicing without a certificate. in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order of
Summary Suspension. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County Court of
Common Pleas only. Such an appeal, setting forth the Order appealed from and the
grounds of appeal, must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State
Medical Board of Ohio and the Court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this
notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code.

Additionally, pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code. you are hereby advised that
you are entitled to a hearing on the allegations set forth in the Notice of Opportunity tfor
Hearing. If you wish to request such hearing. that request must be made in writing and be
received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of

matled,

/9
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mailing of this notice. Further information concerning such hearing is contained within
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

) (Gorcrzesd

homas E. 'Gretter, M.D., Secre,tary

TEG:bjs

Enclosures



CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the attached copies of the Entry of Order of the State Medical

Board of Ohio; the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing; and the Motion by the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on October 9, 1996, to Adopt the Order of
Summary Suspension and to Issue the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, constitute true
and complete copies of the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Motion, and Order of the
State Medical Board of Ohio in the matter of Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D., as they
appear in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made under the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in

its behalf.
T —

Secretary

(SEAL)

410 /77

Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF :

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D.

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio the
9th day of April 1997.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(D), Ohio Kevised Code, and upon recommendation
of Thomas E. Gretter, M.D., Secretary and Raymond J. Albert, Supervising
Member; and

Pursuant to their determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that
Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D.. has violated Sections 4731.22(B){15) and (206, Ohio
Revised Code, as alleged in Notice of Opportunity for Hearing which is attached
hereto and fully incorporated herein, which determination is based upon review of
information received pursuant to an investigation; and

Pursuant to their further determination that Dr. Bonitatibus’ continued practice
presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public;

The following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board
of Ohio for the 9th day of April 1997,

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D.,
to practice medicine or surgery in the State of Ohic be summarily
suspended.

It is further ORDERED that Patricia J. Bonitatibus. M.D., shall
immediately close ali her medical offices and immediately refer all active
patients to other appropriate physicians.
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This Order shall become effective immediately.

/) [ G Stz

homas E. Gge/tter, M.D., Secretary

4//0/?7

(SEAL)

Date
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NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY
FOR HEARING

Patricia J. Bonitatibus, M.D.
9 Kenwood Place
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

Dear Doctor Bonitatibus:

In accordance with Chapter 119.. Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery.
or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

() On or about October 15, 1992, you entered into a Consent Agreement with
the State Medical Board of Ohio in lieu of formal proceedings based upon
your violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(22) and (B)(26), Ohio Revised
Code. In this Consent Agreement, the Board agreed to grant to you a
certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, and you
agreed with the Board to certain specified probationary terms, conditions,
and limitations for a minimum of two (2) years.

In this Consent Agreement, you made certain admissions, including that
you became addicted to Percocet following child birth in 1985 and
continued to abuse Percocet, Vicodin, Tylenol #3 and Darvocet over the
next four years; that in July 1990 you were diagnosed with depression for
which you received the anti-depressant medication Wellbutrin, upon
which you subsequently overdosed; and that in August and September
1990 you received chemical dependency treatment at Chit Chat Farms in
Wernersville, Pennsylvania.

(2) On or about September 6, 1995, you entered into a second Consent
Agreement with the State Medical Board of Ohio in lieu of formal
proceedings based upon your violation of Sections 4731 22(B)(15) and
(B)(26). Ohio Revised Code. A copy of this Consent Agreement, which
terminated the October 15, 1992, Consent Agreement. is attached hereto
and incorporated herein.
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[n this Consent Agreement, you stipulated that you had not fully complied
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the October 15, 1992,
Consent Agreement, nor with your former Consent Order with the West
Virginia Board of Medicine. You also made certain admissions, including
that you had been treated for chemical dependency at Gateway
Rehabilitation Center in Aliquippa, Pennsylvania, in May 1994 following
a relapse of your chemical dependency. You also therein agreed with the
Roard to certain probationary terms, conditions. and limitations for a
minimum of two (2) years.

(a) Paragraph 8 of this Consent Agreement states that you “shall
abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs,
except those prescribed. dispensed or administered to [you] by
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of [your]
history of chemical dependency.”

(b) Despite this provision, you, through your attorney, notified the
Board on or about March 26. 1997, that you had suffered a relapse
of your chemical dependency by using fentanyl, a Schedule il
controlled substance, and that you tested positive for fentanyl on
three consecutive days in March 1997.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "(iympairment of ability to practice according
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or
abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26). Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute a "(v)iolation of the conditions of limitation
placed by the board upon a certificate to practice or violation of the conditions of
limitation upon which a limited or temporary registration or certificate to practice is
issued." as that clause is used in Section 4731 22(B)(15). Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code. you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the otfices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, Or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
Vou.
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In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or
place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

Bt * D

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/bjs
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 152 984 672
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Terrance M. Gurley, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 152 984 673
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

rev. 2/15/95



CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between PATRICIA J.
BONITATIBUS, M.D., and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency
charged with enforcing Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D,, enters into this Agreement being fully informed of
her rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by
counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a certificate,
refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for "impairment of ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevaiing standards of care because of habitual
or excessive use or abuse of drugs, aicohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice.” The State Medical Board is further empowered by
Section 4731.22(BX15), Okio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a
certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place
cn probation the holder of a certificate for "(v)iolation of the conditions of
limitstion placed by the board upon a certificate to practice or violation of
the conditions of limitation upon which a limited or temporary registration
or cestificate to practice is issued.”

B. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF CHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of further formal proceedings based upon the
violsﬁonsofSecﬁon473l-22(BX26).Ohi0RcvisedCode,asdetai!edin
patagmpthelow,andSecﬁon473l.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code, as
detn'bdinparag;aphsﬁandeelow,ande:cptwslymervestherightto
instimfotmﬂlpmweding!bueduponmyotherviolaﬁonsofChapter b

~ 4731. of the Revised Oodc,w!wtlmoccuningbeforcouﬁertheeﬁ'ectia
date of this Agreement. .'

C.  PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D., is lioensed to practioc medicite and

B0 40
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surgery in the Staie of Ohio.

Qav

. D. . BATRIGIAJ. BONITATIBUS, M.D. ADMITS that on October 15,0995
she entefed into 8 CONSENT AGREEMENT with the STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHHD, in lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings at that time.
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DOCTOR BONITATIBUS further ADMITS that such CONSENT
AGREEMENT, which was to remain in force for a minimum of two (2)
years, contained probationary terms, conditions and limitations subject to
which her license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio was
granted. A copy of the October 15, 1992, CONSENT AGREEMENT is

attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D. STIPULATES that she has not fully
complied with the terms, conditions and limitations of the October 15, 1992,
CONSENT AGREEMENT, nor with her former CONSENT ORDER with

the West Virginia Board of Medicine.

. PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D. ADMITS that on June 3, 1994, she,

through her attorney, notified the BOARD that she had suffered a relapse on
narcotic controlled substances and had again sought treatment for her
chemical dependency. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS further ADMITS that
she was an inpatient for purposes of detoxification and treatment for her
chemical dependency at Gateway Rehabilitation Center in Aliquippa,
Pennsylvania, from May 21, 1994, through May 31, 1994, following her

relapse.

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS further STATES that on August 11, 1994, she
fully discussed her relapse and subsequent treatment when she made her

regularly scheduled probationary appearance before the Secretary of the
STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO pursuant to the terms of the October

15, 1992, CONSENT AGREEMENT.

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D., ADMITS that she entered into a new
CONSENT ORDER with the West Virginia Board of Medicine on July 28,
1994, a copy of which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and
in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, MDD,
knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF CHIO,

i BOARD), to tire following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions and

(hereinafter
limitations

1.

DOCTORBONI’I‘ATIBUSshallobeyaﬂfedeml,smteandloeqllaws,and
allmlesgovuningdxepmctiocofmedicincinOhioandshallﬁxﬂycomply
with the conditions and limitations of her July 28, 1994, Agreement with the
West Virginia Board of Medicine, provided that whete the terms of the
Agreement with the West Virginia Board of Medicine conflict with the
terms of this Agfeement, this Agreement shall control for Board purposes;
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DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall submit quarterly declarations under
penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating
whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, as well as the conditions and limitations of her
Agreement with the West Virginia Board of Medicine;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall appear in person for quarterly interviews
before the BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed
by the BOARD;

In the event DOCTOR BONITATIBUS is found by the Secretary of the

. Board to have failed to comply with any provision of this agreement, and is

so notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of noncompliance
wiill not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under the
CONSENT AGREEMENT;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall keep a log of all controlled substances
prescribed, dispensed or administered by her in the State of Ohio, in the
State of West Virginia, or in any other state in which she practices. Such
log shail be submitted in the format approved by the BOARD thirty (30)
days prior to DOCTOR BONITATIBUS' personal appearance before the
BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
BCARD;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall have all orders and/or prescriptions for
controlled substances as defined by State or Federal law and as permitted by
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, if made in the State of Ohio, countersigned
within seventy-two (72) hours by a physician who is fully authorized under
State and Federal law to prescribe, dispense and administer controlled
substances and also is employed and/or has privileges in the hospital or
institution in which DOCTOR BONITATIBUS is employed and/or has

privileges;

If DOCTOR BONITATIBUS administers any medications or controlled
substances in the State of Ohio, in the State of West Virginia, or in any
othastateinwhichshcpracﬁccs,sheshallhavethedisposalofanywaste
medications or controlled substances witnessed and reflected in the daily
log referred to in paragraph five (5) above; '

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall abstain completely from the personal use
or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered
b
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10.

1L

12.

to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of DOCTOR
BONITATIBUS' history of chemical dependency;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall abstain completely from the use of
alcohol;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall submit to random urine screenings for
drugs and alcohol twice weekly or as otherwise directed by the BOARD.
DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall ensure that all screening reports are
forwarded directly to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. The drug testing
panel utilized must be acceptcble to the Secretary of the Board;

. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement, DOCTOR

BONITATIBUS shall submit to the BOARD for its prior approval the name
of a supervising physician to whom DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall
submit the required urine specimens. The supervising physician shall
ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis, that the
giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and that
appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall inupediately inform the BOARD of any positive
screening results;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall ensure that the supervising physician
provides quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or provided
by the BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether all urine screens
have been negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing
and able to continue in his responsibilities.

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, DOCTOR BONITATIBUS must immediately notify
the BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD
for another supervising physician as soon as practicable. DOCTOR
BONITATIBUS shall further ensure that the previously designated
supervising physician also notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to
continue to serve and the reasons therefor;

The BOARD retains the right to require, and DOCTOR BONITATIBUS
agrees to submit, blood or urine specimensforanalysisuponrequwtand
without prior notice;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT,DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall submit for the BOARD’s
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13.

14.

15.

prior approval the name of a monitoring physician, who shall otherwise
monitor DOCTOR BONITATIBUS and provide the BOARD with quarterly
reports on the doctor’s progress and status. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS
shall ensure that such reports are forwarded to the BOARD on a quarterly
basis. In the event that the designat>d monitoring physician becomes
unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity, DOCTOR BONITATIBUS
must immediately so notify the BOARD in writing, and make arrangements
acceptable to the BOARD for another monitoring physician as soon as
practicable. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall further ensure that the
previously designated monitoring physician also notifies the BOARD
directly of the inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefor;

. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT

AGREEMENT, DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall undertake and maintain
participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such as A.A.,
N.A., or Caduceus, approved in advance by the BOARD specifically for
DOCTOR BONITATIBUS, no less than five (5) times per week.
Substitution of any specific program must receive prior BOARD approval.
Further, DOCTCR BONITATIBUS shall keep a log of her attendance at
such meetings and, at her appearances before the BOARD or its designated
representative, DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shail submit such log as
documentary evidence of continuing compliance with this program,

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall seek and maintain a sponsor in A.A. or
N.A. who will be permiited to review her log and who will meet with
DOCTOR BONITATIBUS regularly and at least once every thirty (30)
days and said sponsor shall file written reports with the BOARD every (60)
days, beginning August 1, 1995, confirming the required attendance of
DOCTOR BONITATIBUS at A.A. or N.A. meetings and with the sponsor;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall obtain the approvai of the BOARD for any
medical practice or employment related tc the health care ficlds. The
BOARD shall consider, among other factors, the adequacy and continuity of
supervision and the feasibility of restricted access to controlled substances,
which will ensure the protection of the public, prior to approval of
disapproval of the proposed employment;

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall maintain continued compliance with the
tcnnsofﬂwaﬁacamwnﬁactaﬁuedinmvﬁﬂlheruemanpmvidcr,
puovided;thatwhctetermsoftheaﬁawecontractconﬂimwithtermsof

, thisAgreoment,thctermsofdﬁs Agmunentshallcontml;

$
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16. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall provide continuing authorization, through
appropriate written consent forms, for disclosure by her treatment provider
to the BOARD, to treating and monitoring physicians, and to others
involved in the monitoring process, of information necessary for them to
fulfill their respective duties and obligations; and

17. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement, DOCTOR
BONITATIBUS shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT to
all employers or entities with which she is under contract to provide
physician services or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each
hospital where she has privileges or appointments. Further, DOCTOR
BONITATIBUS shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all

- employers or entities with which she contracts to provide physician
services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each
hospital where she applies for or obtains privileges or appointments during
the period in which this Consent Agreement remains in force.

This Agreement shall remain in force for a minimum of two (2) years prior to any request
for termination of said Agreement. Otherwise, the above described terms, limitations and
conditions may be amended or terminated in writing at any time upon the agreement of
both parties.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of THE STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHIO, DOCTCR BONITATIBUS appears to have violated or breached any
terms or conditions of this Agreement, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible
violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged viclations of the laws of Ohio
occurring before the effective date of this Agreement.

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
wmanhgthetamsofﬂaisAgmemmtandManqmﬁonsaskedhawboenmswmdm

a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code.

" DOCTOR BONITATIBUS hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,
- its members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any
and all liability arising from the within matter. ~

This CONSENT-AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in
Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Gode. Itis expressly understood that this CONSENT
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AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD prior to signature by the Secretary
and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

The October 15, 1992, CONSENT AGREEMENT between PATRICIA J.
BONITATIBUS, M.D., and the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO shall be
terminated upon the last date of signature below, concurrent with this CONSENT
AGREEMENT becoming effective. Furtaer, this CONSENT AGREEMENT, upon
becoming effective, shall contain the entire agreement between the parties, there being no
other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of the CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and
governmental bodies.

Tra e felee

TERENCE M. GURLEY, ESQ.
Atty. for Dr. Bonitatibus

Bulss

DATE

Revised 1/95

4



CONSENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D.
ND

A
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

~-12026

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between PATRICIA ¥

BONITATIBUS, M.D. and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state3

agency charged with enfordng Chapter 4731,

PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D. enters into this Agreement being fully —

=
~n

Y

[ )

Ohio Revised Code.

informed of her rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the
right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative

hearing on the issues considered herein.

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following

stipulations, admissions and understandings:

A. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by
Section 4731.22(8) (26), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke,

suspend a certificate, refuse to

ister or reinstate an applicant, —

or reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for
impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and -
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use
or abuse of drugs, alcohal, or other substances that impair ability

to practice.

B.  THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF CHIO is empowered by
Section 4731.22(B) (22). Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke,
suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant,
orreprimmdorphampmbaﬁonﬁ\eholduofacexﬁﬁateior

authority of that state, the refusal

, OF reinstate
an applicant by that authority, or the imposition of probation by
Mauﬁ\mity,ﬁxmmwwddahohnbma
viohdonofthisdupw,exceptfanmpaymdfea.

o THESTATEMEDICALBOARDOFOHIOMM&B
Consent Agreement in leu of formal based upon
the violation of Sections 4731.22 () mmmm.md
Wymhﬂwbhﬁmmww
uponmyoﬂmvbhﬁmsdmml.of Revised Code,
whe&eomnﬂngbdouo:ufurﬂndﬁecﬂwdand&k

Agreement.

D.  PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D,, an anesthesiologist, has
submitted an lication for Hcensure to practice medicine and

surgery in the State of Ohio.

E DOCTORBONH'ATIBUSADMHSM“M'YE‘»
quaﬁonnnmbeulo.,u..mdl&onﬁummdhfumﬁw
?amammmwmm»mau

% (10) Have you ever entered into an agreement of any kind
wi!hrepectmapmfsdomllka\n.wheﬂ\a'onlor

OHO 40 _,.
- Quy0a TGN >
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written, in lieu of formal disciplinary action, with any
board, bureau, department, agency or other body?

(12) Are you now or have you ever been addicted to or
excessively used alcohol, narcotics, barbiturates, or other
drugs affecting the central nervous system, or any drugs

which may cause physical or psychological dependence?

(13) Have you ever been a patient (voiuntary or otherwise) in
any institution for the treatment of emotional or mental
illness, drug addiction or abuse, or alcohol problem?

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS ADMITS that she became addicted to
Percocet following child birth in 1985 and continued to abuse
Percocet, Vicodin, Tylenol #3 and Darvocet over the next four
years.

POCTOR BONITATIBUS ADMITS that in July, 1990, she was
diagnosed by a psychiatrist with depression, for which she
received the anti-depressant medication Wellbutrin, upon
which she subsequently overdosed.

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS ADMITS that in August, 1990, she
voluntarily entered a treatment program for chemical
dependency at Chit Chat Farms, the Caron Foundation,
Wernersville, Pennsylvania, which she completed in
September, 1990.

DOCTOR BONITATIBUS ADMITS that on June 4, 1991, she
mteredinwnnAgreen\a\twithd\eWut inia Board of
Medicine, imposing conditions and limitations upon her
medicallicmseforapeﬂodofma)yem

DOCTOR BONTTATIBUS shall appear in person for Interviews
' wmwwm«%uddmndwuﬂnatm
month mmhauwxmndwmwM'
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4  DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall keep a log of all controlled e

substances ordered, prescribed, dispensed, or administered by her
in the State of Ohio. Such log shall be submitted in the format
approved by the BOARD thirty (30) days prior to

BONITATIBUS' personal appearance before the BOARD or its
designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
BOARD;

5. DOCTOR EDNITATIBUS shall have all orders and/or
prescriptions for controlled substances as defined by State or
Federal law and as permitted by this Consent Agreement
countersigned within seventy-two (72) hours by a physician who
is fully authorized under State and Federal law to prescribe,
administer and dispense controlled substances and also is
employed and/or has privileges in the hospital or institution in
which DOCTOR BONITATIBUS is employed and /or has

privileges;

6. If DOCTOR BONITATIBUS administers any medications or
controlled substances, she shall have the disposal of any waste
medications or controlied substances witnessed and reflected in
the daily log referred to in paragraph four (4) above;

7. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall abstain completely from the
aluseorpossessionofdmgs,exoeptthose
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by
law who has full knowledge of DOCTOR BONITATIBUS'
history of chemical dependency;

8 DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall abstain completely from the use
of alcohol;

9. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall submit to random urine
screenings for controlled substances and alcohol twice sach

BONI!‘AmUShtammManmﬂng;epcﬂsm
mmawy»uwmm;mmym

Thempcvldnsyhysidmﬁannndmoocm
BONHAM»WNBOARDM&Wmme
Wspmyw status. :
umbleotnnwﬂlingbsomDOC‘l‘ORBO ATIBUS must
¢ immediately notify the BOARD in writing, and make
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arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for another supewisig
physician as soon as practicable; .:
~

10. The BOARD retains the right to require, and DOCTOR

-
BONITATIBUS agrees to submit, blood or urine specimens for :,

analysis upon request and without prior notice;

11.  Within 30 days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement,
DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall undertake and maintain
participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program,

such as A.AN.A,, or Caduceus, acceptable to the BOARD no less

than three (3) times per week. At her appearances before the
BOARD or its designated representative, DOCTOR
BONITATIBUS shall submit documentary evidence of
continuing compliance with this program;

12. - DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall obtain the approval of the

BOARD for any medical practice or employment in Ohio related

to the health care fields. The BOARD shall consider, among

other factors, the adequacy and continuity of supervision and the
feasibility of restricted access to controlled substances, which will

ensure the protection of the public, prior to approval or
disapproval of the proposed employment;

13. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall contact an impaired professional

program to arrange for assistance in recovery/aftescare,
than as required by Paragraph 11 of this Agreemen$

14. DOCTOR BONITATIBUS shall provide all employers and the
C}ﬁefofStafhteachhospiulwhered\ehn.appﬁafor,or
obtains privileges with a copy of this Consent

The above described terms, limitations and conditions mybe.mumdot
termimtedinwﬁﬁngatmygimeupmd\eayemmtdbothpuﬁe&
However,thisAgreemmtshﬂlremainh\mfalnﬂnimumofm(Z)
yemprioxtomyreqwfoxmuﬁmﬁmduldw

lf,inthedismﬁonoftheSemnryofmSTATEMEDICAL‘aOARDOF
O}no,DOCrORBONﬂAﬂBUSappunbhlveviohwdcrhud\dmy
mamdimgfmuwnmsmmmcnwmoy

mmpmmmamwmwmmnm
vidadmddwhmdommrﬂngtafmﬁeeffcﬁndanofﬁm

Agreement.

WWAMMMWMMmWUb
ask memdwwmdmtmqw
Mnbemmedhauﬂsfmm.

uymwwmmowmwmmdw
Mwmmyﬁmﬂsm:&mﬂwmm
Clupulw..OthzvindCodc. :

e

(7]
-

-
2SS
o

(
o
%

3



OHIO, its

s ﬁ%‘ 'S%,‘
© CONSENT AGREEMENT \ o
PATRICIA J. BONITATIBUS, M.D. > %z
PAGE FIVE 32 %
Z
OCTOR BONTTATIBUS hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARDOR2. &

Members, Employees, Agents, Officers and Representatives joindy

and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is
used in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code-

This information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks
and governmental bodies. This Consent Agreement shall become effective,
upon the last date of signature below.

7

CARLA S.O'DAY, M.D.
Secret
1o/, ) 4 2

DATE

RONALD J.
Supervising M ber

/2 Z

Rev. 10/89




BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE:

PATRICIA BONITATIBUS, M.D.

CONSENT ORDER

The West Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") and

Patricia Bonitatibus, M.D., ("Dr. Bonitatibus') freely and

R 3
voluntarily enter into the following Consent Order pursuant to West

Virginia Code §30-3-14(n) .

FINDINGS OF ¥ACT

1. Dr. Bonitatibus currently holds a license to practice
medicine in the State of West virginia, License No. 15285, issued
originally in September, 1987, and the address of record with the
Board of Dr. Bonitatibus is in Wheeling, West virginia.

2. 1In May, 1994, Dr. Bonitatibus violated th< terms of
an Agt\.mnt into which she had entered with the Board in June,

1991, pursuant to the provisions of West Virginia Code §30-3-9(h),

and she reported this to the Board.

3. Subsequent to her violation of the Agreement entered
into with the Boaxd, Dr. Bonitatibus has rgceived care and
treatment on an in-patient basis for chemical dependency, ancd has

appeared for a £ull discussion of the matter before the COI}._piaint



Committee of the Board and has advised the Complaint Commit .ee of

her continuing desire and commitment to her recovery.

4. Continuing to practice medicine without appropriate

sonditions and limitations upon the medical license of Dr.

Bonitatibus could adversely affect the health and welfare of a

patient.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has a mandate pursuant to West Virginia

-

Code §30-3-1 to protect the public interest.

2. Probable cause exists to substantiate charges of

disqualification from the practice of medicine pursuant to West

virginia Code §30-3-14(c) (21} .

3. " pursuant to West virginia Code §30-3-14(n), it is

lawful, appropriate, and in the public interest to permit Dr.

Bonitatibus to continue to practice medicine in the State of West

Virginia, provided that certain limitations, conditions and

restrictions are placed on such license and subject to the full

compliance cf Dr. Ponitatibus with 211 limitations; conditions and

restrictions specified herein.



CONSENT

Patricia Bonitatibus, M.D., by affixing her signature

hereon, agrees solely and exclusively for purposes of this

agreement and the entry of the Order provided for and stated

herein, and proceedings conducted in acccrdance with this Order to

the following:

1. Dr. Bonitatibus acknowledges that she is fnully aware

that, without her consent, here given, no permanent legal action

S

may be taken against her ex

cept after a hearing held 1in accordance

with West Virginia Code §30-3-14 (h) and §29A-5-1, et seq..;

2. Dr. Bonitatibus acknowledges that she has the

following rights, among others: the right to a formal hearing

before the West Virginia Board of Medicine, the right to reasonable

notice of said hearing, the right to be represented by counsel at

her own expense, and the right to cross-examine witnesses against
her;

3. Dr. Bonitatibus waives all rights to such a hearing;

4. Dr. Bonitatibus consents to the entry of this Orxder

relative to her practice of medicine in the State of West virginia;

and,

S. Dr. Bonitatibus understands that this Oorder is

considered public information, and that matters contained herein

may be reported, as required by law, to the National Practitiorer

Data Bank.



ORDER

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law and on the basis of the consent of Dr.

Bonitatibus, the West Virginia Board of Medicine hereby orders that
effective August 1, 1994, the license to practice medicine aqd
surgery in the State of West Virginia of Dr. Bonitatibus, License
No. 15285, is placed in a probationary status for a two (2) year

period,xsubject to compliance by Dr. Bonitatibus with all of the

following conditions and limitations:

1. Dr. Bonitatibus shall refrain from the use of any

controlled substances except for those specifically prescribed to

her by another duly licensed physician.

2. The practice of medicine and surgery of Dr.

Bonitatibus shall occur only with the supervision of another duly
licensed physician approved by the Boaxd, which supervising
physician shall be a physician experiencad in recovery medicine oT
addict;onoloqy with whom Dr. Bonitatibus shall meet once every
thirty (50) days and which approved supervisiag physician shall
file written reports with the Board concerning the performance of
Dc. Bonitatibus as a physician every sixty (60) days beginning

October 1, 1994, except should the performance of pr. Bonitatibus

at any time fall below the level of reasonable skill and safety the

approved supervising physician shall immediately notify the Board.



3. Dr. Bonitatibus shall attend meetings of Alcoholics

Anonymous or Narcotics Anonymous on a regular basis and shall

attend a minimum of three hundred (300) meetings on an annual basis
(five [5] to six [6] meetings each week), and Dr. Bonitatibus shall
keep a log of her attendance at such meetings for the two (2) years
that this Consent Order is in effect, which ‘log shall be reviewed
periodically by her supervising physician and may pe reviewed at
the pleasure of the Board.

4. Dr. Bonitatibus shall seek and maintain a sponsor in
Aicoholics Anonymous or Narcotics Anonymous who will be permitted
to review her log and who will meet with Dr. Bonitatibus regularly
and at least once every thirty (30) days and said sponsor shall
file written reports with the Board every sixty (60) days,

beginning Octocber 1, 1994, confirming the required attendance of

Y

Dr. Bonitatibus at Alcoholics Anonymous Or sjarcotics Anonymous

meetings and with the sponsor.

. §. Dr Bonitatibus shall, at her own expense, submit to

vnlimited, random and unannounced testing of bodily fluids upon
demand of the Board at any time, and shall, at her own expense,
submit to testing of bodily fluids each day that she repqrts to the
Department of Anesthesiology at the Ohio Valley Medical Center to

engage in the care and treatment of patients irn any way. and the

approved suporvising physician shall be responsible for the



forwarding and submission of one of such tests each week tn the

Board.

6. If Dr. Bonitatibus at any time returns to medical

1eave status at Ohio valley Medical Center, the Chairman of the

.Department of Anesthesiology agrees to report the same to the Board

in writing, within five (5) days of such return to medical leave

status, with the reasons therefor.

7. Within five (5) days of entry of this consent Order,

-

Dr. Bonitatibus shall present a copy of this Order tc any employer

or health care or medical facility where Dr. Bonitatibus is

practicing medicine, including Chio Valley Medical Center and the

Department of Anesthesiology of said Medical Center, and during the

twe (2) years that this Order is in effect, Dr. monitatibus shall

present a copy of this Order to any employer or health care OrI

medical facility where she practices medicine or seeks to practice

medicine, and within five (5) days of entry of this Consent order,

Dr. Bopitatibus shali also present a cOPY of this Order to her

approved supervising physician, her Alcoholics Anonymous ©OF

Harcotics Anonymous Sponsor, and the Chairman of the pepartment of

Anesthesiology at Obio Valley Medical Center, in order that they

each fully understand their responsibilities as outlined herein.

6. The Board approved supervising physician and the

Alcoholics Anonymous OX NMarcotics Anonymous sponsoxr and the



Chairman of the Department of Anesthesiology at Ohio valley Medical

Center shall confirm in writing no later than August 10, 1994, that

they have each received a copy of this Consent Order and fully

understand their responsibilities as outlined herein.

9. At the optioh of either of the parties, at the end

of the two (2) year period of probation, this or a similar Consent

Order or a modified version thereof, may again be entered into by

the parties.

-

The failure of Dr. Bonitatibus to comply with any of the

shall

terms of this Consent Order, as determined by the Board,

constitute grounds for the revocation of her medical license in

West Virginia.
Jul
Entered this ;28*“ day of Aﬂg&ﬂt, 1994.

WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF MEDICINE

) Jfdr— -
Jg8us T. Ho, M. D.

resident
William T. Wallace, Jr., M.D., X.P.H.
Secretary

L1



STATE OF WlAf' V(Q?('VM

COUNTY OF OH(O , to-wit:

75‘125/\./&5 /1'{ GU/?LEY , a Notary public for

us,

said county and state do hereby certify that patricia Bonitatib
has this day

M.D., whose name is signed on the previous pagée,

acknowiedged the same before me.

Given under my hand this il7¥— day of %&JL{ ,1994.
My Commission. e:xplres /!(MIB 1997
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